Rule 2.38 Form 2.20B{Scot)
The Insolvency Act 1986

Administrator’s progress report R2.38

Pursuant to Rule 2.38 of the Insolvency (Scotland) Rules 1986

Name of Company Company number
SF 2046 Limited SC286013
(a) Insert full name(s) We (a) Blair Carnegie Nimmo and Gerard Anthony Friar
and address(es) of
administrator(s)

Joint Administrators of the above company attach a progress report for the period

from to
(b) 23 June 2012 (b) 22 December 2012

Signed A - C.
@inismﬂor
(b) Insert dates Dated 29 January 2013

Contact Details:

KPMG LLP, 191 West George Street, Glasgow, G2 2LJ

You do not have to give any contact information in
the box oppasite but if you do, it will help Companies
House to contact you if there is a query on the form. - - -

The contact information that you give will be visible

to searchers of the public record Tel 0141 226 5511
DX Number DX Exchange
en you have completed and signed this form please send it to the Registrar of Companies at:
npanies House, 37 Castle Terrace, Edinburgh EH1 2EB
235 Edinburgh / LP 4 Edinburgh-2
01/02;201 3 #775
COMPANIES HOUSE

22




SF 2046 Limited (in administration)

Joint Administrators’ progress report to
creditors pursuant to Rule 2.38 of
the Insolvency (Scotland) Rules 1986 .

29 January 2013

KPMGLLP
29 January 2013
This report contains 21 Pages

AC/GM/982




SF 2046 Limited (in administration) -

Joint Administrators’ progress report to creditors pursuant to Rule 2.38 of
the Insolvency (Scotland) Rules 1986

. EPMGLLP

29 January 2013

Notice: About this Report

This Report has been prepared by BC Nimmo and GA Friar, the Joint Administrators of
SF 2046 Limited, solely to comply with their statutory duty under Rule 2.38 of the
Insolvency (Scotland) Rules 1986 to provide the creditors with an update on the progress
of the Administration, and for no other purpose. It is not suitable to be relied upon by any
other person, or for any other purpose, or in any other context. :

This Report has not been prepared in contemplation of it being used, and is not suitable to
be used, to inform any investment decision in relation to the debt of or any financial

interest in SF 2046 Limited.

Any estimated outcomes for créditors included in this Report are illustrative only and
cannot be relied upon as guidance as to the actual outcomes for creditors. ' -

Any person that chooses to rely on this Report for an}; purpose or in any context other
than under Rule 2.38 of the Insolvency (Scotland) Rules 1986 does so at their own nsk.
To the fullest extent permitted by law, the Joint Administrators do not assume any
responsibility and will not accept any Hability in respect of this Report.

BC Nimmo and GA Friar are authorised to act as insolvency practitioners by the Institute
of Chartered Accountants of Scotland. '

The Joint Administrators act as agents for SF 2046 Limited and contract without personal
liability. The appointments of the Joint Administrators are personal to them and, to the
fullest extent permitted by law KPMG LLP does not assume any responsibility and will
not accept any liability to any person in respect of this Report or the conduct of the

Administration. _ . -

See Notice: About this Report. All rights reserved




e Q0 N N U

1
-2

26 Jawiary 2019
Contents
1 Introduction 1
2 Progress to date including realisation of assets 1
3 Amounts payabie to secured creditors;, preferential
creditors and the floating charge holder 2
4 Prescribed parts of the Compam'eé’ net proberty -
pursuant to Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 3
Dividend p‘rosp_ects’fqr Icredjtors of the -Company 3
Joint Administrators' fees 3
" Extension of the Ad{ninistration 5
Amendment to Joint Administrator’s proposals 6
Other métters | 6
Appendices
Statutory and othef information
Group structure 'a_nd summary of appointmenté
3 Joint Administrators’ receipts and;pafments accounts for
the period 23 June 2012 to 22 December 2012
4  Joint Administrators’ time costs for the period 23 December
2011 to 22 December 2012
5 Joint Administrators’ onglnai proposals
Revised proposal resolution

SF 2046 Limited (in administration)

Joint Administrators’ progress report to creditors pursuant to Rule 2. 38 of
the Insolvency { Scarland) Rules 1986

See Natice: About this Report. All rights reserved




SF 2046 Limited (in administration)

Joint Administrators’ progress report to creditors pursuant to Rule 2.38 of
the Insolvency (Scoiland) Rules 1986

KPMGLLP

29 January 2013

Introduction

We, Blair Carnegie Nimmo and Gerafd Anthony Friar of KPMG LLP, were appointed
Joint Interim Managers of SF 2046 Limited (“SF 2046” or “the Company”) on 29
November 2011 and subsequently Joint Administrators on 23 December 2011.

- 'We were appointed bjr the Court of Session (“the Court”) following an application to the

Court for the appointment of the Joint Administrators by the Bank of Scotland Plc {(“the
Bank”). '

BC Nimmo and GA Friar have also been appointed to 17 other companies within the
Herd Estates group (“the Group”), details of which are set out at Appendix 2.

In accordance with paragraph 100 (2) of schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 the
functions of the Joint Administrators may be exercised by either of or both the Joint
Administrators. . o

In accordance with Rule 2.38 of the Insolvency (Scotland) Rules 1986 we set out below
our six monthly progress report to creditors. - :

The receipts and payments account for the period 23 June 2012 to 22 December 2012 for

the Company is attached at Appendix 3. This shows that SF 2046 has funds on hand
totalling £231,027.45. These funds are subject to the costs of the Administraticn process.

Progress to date including realisation of assets

Property

At the date of abpo'mtment of the Joint Administrators, the Compaﬁy‘s principal assetv'
comprised a frechold property as detailed at Figure 2 below:

Figure 2: Property assets

Company Property
SF 2046 Limited ' BP Filling Station, Glasgow Airport

Source: Directors/Bank of Scotland Plc

As advised in our previous report, Lisney LLP (“Lisney”) were instructed to manage this
property on our behalf, until such time as it was sold.

Marketing and disposal of the property

The property owned by the Company was sold on 23 March 2012 to 2 joint venture
formed between LaSalle Holdings Limited and Flodrive Holdings "Limited (“the
Purchaser””). The Purchaser paid £2.3 million (excluding VAT) for the property.

See Notice: About this report. All rights reserved. - ) 1




2.2

2.3

3.1

SF 2046 Limited fin administration)

Joint Administrators’ progress report fo creditors pursuant to Rule 2.38 of
the Insolvency (Scotland) Rules 1986

KPMG LLP

29 January 2013

In the period between the date of our appointment and the sale of the property, we
ingathered £13,503.25 of rental income.

Other assets

Following our appointment, we instructed the Company’s accountants to prepare
management accounts up to the date of our appointment. These accounts disclose the
following other assets.

s Intef-company debtor balance of £68,469.12 due from Circe Limited (“Circe”), a
company outwith the Group. We understand that Circe was dissolved on 15 June
2012, and accordingly there will be no recoveries from this source. '

e At the date of our appointment there was £68,733.18 of cash being held by Lisney’s
in relation to pre-appointment rental income. This has been ingathered, as noted in
our previous reports. :

Investigation matters

In accordance with our statutory obligations, we are required to investigate the
Company’s affairs prior to our appointment. We have submitted our report to the
Department for Business, Innovation & Skills. The content of the report is confidential
and cannot be disclosed to any third parties. . :

Amounts payable to secured creditors, preferential

".creditors and the floating charge holder

Secured lenders

The Bank holds a standard security over the property owned by the Company. The
estimated amounts due to the Bank are set out in Figure 2 below.

Figure 2: Secured lender’s indebtedness

£000
Amounts secured by cross guarantee
SF 2046 Limited - direct 2,882
- via cross guarantees . 70,551
73,433
Source: Comparny records and Joint Administrators’ estimates

Note: In addition to the direct debt of £2.882 million owed to the Bank, the Company has

guaranteed the debt of a further two Group companies, Varren Properties Limited
(“Varren™) and Ashquay Properties Limited (‘“Ashquay”). BC Nimmo and GA Fniar were
appointed as Joint Administrative Receivers of Varren and Ashquay on 28 November
2011, at which point they owed £70.551 million to the Bank. :

See Notice: About this report. All rights reserved. 2




3.2

3.3

SF 2046 Limited (in administration)

Joint Administrators’ progress report to creditors pursuant to Rule 2.38 of
’ the Insolvency (Scotland) Rules 1986
KPMGLLP

29 January 2013

To date distributions in the sum of £2.1 million have been made to the Bank and it should

be noted that interest and charges continue to accrue on the Bank’s indebtedness until
repaid in full. :

Preferential creditors

The Company did not have any employees at the date of appointment. Accordingly, there

are no preferential creditors in the Administration.

Floating charges

There is no floating charge/dcbénture over the business and assets of the Company.

Prescribed parts of the Companies’ net property' |
pursuant to Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 |

The Bank does not hold a floating charge/debenture over the Company. Therefore
section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 is not applicable and there will be no prescribed
part of the Company’s net property available for unsecured creditors.

The dividend prospects of the Company” is commented further in section 5 below.

Dividend prospects for creditors of the Company

We currently antiéipate that the secured lender will receive a partial recovery under the
terms of its standard security over the property of the Company.

There may be a small dividend available to the unsecured creditors of the Company. The
quantum and timing of this distribution is currently uncertain.

Joint Administrators' fees

I enclose, at Appendix 4, an analysis of our time and costs properly incurred in the period
from 23 December 2011 to 22 December 2012 in attending to the significant amount of

work required in this case.

In relation to SF 2046 in this period, a total of 133.2 hours were spent by our firm’s staff
in relation to the activities listed below at a total cost of £43,321.50.

Key areas where costs have been incurred in relation to the Company are, inter alia, as
follows:-

s meeting and liaising with the directors/accountants of the Company in order to
establish the financial and operational position of the Company as at the date of our
appointment, and to gather information on the Company's assets;

See Notice: About this report. All rights reserved. 3




SF 2046 Limited (in administration)

Joint Administrators' progress report to creditors pursuant to Rule 2.38 of
the Insolvency {Scotland) Rulés 1986

KPMG LLP

29 January 2013

» discussions with Lisneys to understand the operation and management of the Group’s
property portfolio, and their subsequent appointment as managing agents;

» ongoing liaison and monitoring of Lisneys and of the collection of rents, insurance
rents and service charge from the tenants together with the chasing of arrears;

e discussions with CBRE regarding the marketing and disposal of the Group’s property
portfolio, including the property owned by the Company. Following discussions with
the secured lender, the appointment of CBRE, as marketing agents;

» ongoing liaison with CBRE in relation to the marketing of the property portfolio;

e review of offers received at the closing date, selection of preferred bidders and
agreement of heads of terms for the sale of the properties;

e addressing property enquires received from the preferred bidders and provision of
property dﬂigence information and documentation;

» in conjunction with our solicitors, negotiating and agreemg the legal documentation
for the sale of the properties;

¢ ongoing lizison with the relevant councils and utility companies in respect of rates
and utilities;

e liaison with the open cover insurers acting on behalf of the Joint Administrators to
ensure that appropriate cover remains in place at all times; -

e lizison with the Company's former accountants and solicitors to obtain all appropriate
information pertaining to the Company, up to date the books and records, and to
ingather all pertinent company books and records held in their possession;

» seeking advice, as appropnate from our spec1ahst tax and VAT advisers in relanon to
the financial, and ongoing operational, position of the Company; -

e undertaking all statutory and administrative matters as required, mcludmg
corresponding with creditors;

. correspbnding with the directors and obtaining the statement of affairs of the
Company as at the date of our appointment; -

» confirming the validity of the Bank’s securities;
e corresponding with the secured lender, the Bank;

s investigation into the affairs of the Company prior to our appointment, including
consultation with the directors of the Company as appropriate;

e dealing with all relevant environmental bodies and issues, including contacting the
Environment Agency, the health and safety executive and the local council;

See Naotice: About this report. All rights reserved.




SF 2046 Limited (in administration)

Joint Administrators’ progress report to'creditors pursuant to Rule 2.38 of
the Insolvency (Scotland) Rules 1986

KPMGLLP

29 January 2013

» dealing with creditor comrespondence and queries;

e undertaking all cashiering requirements including reconciling the administration bank
account, '

I would advise that the secured lender, the Bank, Has provided its approval to the Joint
Administrators' interim fee of £20,000 in respect of the Administration.

In terms of Rule 2.39A of the Insolvency (Scotland) Rules 1986, any creditor or creditors
representing at least 25% in value of the total creditors may appeal against this fee to the
Court of Session within 14 days from the date of this letter. :

For your information, I would advise that a creditors’ guide to fees can be found at:-

http://www.r3.org._uklmedia/documents/publications/professional/Glﬁde_to_AdminiStrato
rs_Fees_Nov2011.pdf ' :

However, if you are unable to access this guide and would like a copy, please contact
Greg Muir, c/o KPMG LLP, 191 West George Street, Glasgow, G2 2L1].

Extension of the Administration

Ordinarily, our appointment as Joint Administrators would automatically cease at the end
of one year beginning with the date on which it took effect, pursuant to Paragraph 76 (1)
Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, being 22 December 2012. However, given that
we had yet to finalise matters, we required an extension to the Administration period.

We therefore requested that the secured lender, the Bank, grants a further extension of the
Administration for a pedod of 6 months to 22 June 2013. The Bank confirmed its

approval to the six month extension on 1 October 2012.

Whilst we will endeavour to finalise all remaining matters in. the Administration as
quickly as practicable, it may be necessary to obtain further extensions of the
Administration period. Should this be required, we intend to request, at the approptiate
time, that the Court grants a further extension of the Administration for a period of up to

12 months, to 22 June 2014,

If any creditor wishes to object to an application to extend the Administration until 22
June 2014, they should confirm their objection, in writing, to the Joint Administrators c/o
KPMG LLP, 191 West George Street, Glasgow, G2 2LJ by no later than 28 February
2013. If we do not hear from you by this date, at the appropriate time we will go back to
the Court to advise that you have not objected to the proposed extension and ask that the
Court grants the extension of the Administration for a period of up to 12 months to 22

June 2014,

See Notice: About this report. All rights reserved.




SF 2046 Limited (in administration)

Joint Admmzstrarors progress report to creditors pursuant to Rule 2.38 of
the Insolvency (Scotland) Rules 1986

KPMGLLP

29 January 2013

Amendment to Joint AdminviAstrator’s proposals

We would advise that it is neccssafy to seek an amendment to the Company’s original
proposals. A copy of the amendment is attached at Appendix 6. This can be achieved by
the conduct of a meeting of the Company’s creditors by correspondence.

In accordance with Paragraph 54(2) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule
2.34 of the Insolvency (Scotland) Rules 1986 (both as amended), we propose the
undemnoted amendment to the Joint Administrators’ initial proposals for the Company.
This will have no detrimental effect on the outcome for unsecured creditors.

We initially sought approval to move the Company from Adrmmstratwn to Creditors
Voluntary Liquidation {(“CVL”) should the need arise, in pamcular if there were
sufficient funds to enable a distribution to unsecured creditors. It is now our opinion that
a distribution out of the Administration would be beneficial to the unsecured creditors as
this can be done sooner and will not incur the costs associated with movmg the Company

into a CVL process.

We are, therefore, seeking a resolution in respect of the Company for the Joint
Administrators to distribute funds to unsecured creditors where funds permit and where
the Court, following an application by the Joint Administrators under Paragraph 65 of
Schedule Bl to the Insolvency Act 1986, has given permission to make such a
distribution. Should the Court, for whatever reason, not permit the Administrators to
attend to the dividend distribution we will convert to a CVL. to facilitate the distribution
as noted in the initial proposals. ' )

Other matters

A number of issues still require to be dealt with in the Administration. These include,
inter alia:- ‘

e finalising the distribution of funds to-the secured lender following the disposal of the
property;

e finalising, adjudicating and distributing funds to the unsecured creditors; and
» attending to all statutory aspects of the Administration process.

We will endeavour to finalise the remaining outstanding matters in the Administration as
quickly as possible.

BC Nimmo & GA Friar
KPMG
191 West George Street

Glasgow
G22L]

29 January 2013

See Notice: About this report. All rights reserved. 6




SF 2046 Limited (in administration)

Joint Administrators’ progress report to creditors pursuant 1o Rule 2.38 of
the Insolvency (Scotland) Rules 1986

KPMGLLP

29 January 2013

Appendix 1

Statutory and other information

See Notice: About this report. All rights reserved. L 7




SF 2046 Limited (in administration)

Joint Administrators’ progress report to creditors pursuant to Rule 2.38 af
the Insolvency (Scotland) Rules 1986

KPMG LLP

29 January 2013

Appendix 1 - SF 2046 Limited

Statutory and other information

EC Regulation

This Administration is a main proceeding under the EC Regulation on Insclvency
Proceedings. Article 3 of the EC Regulation defines main proceedings and the Company
is registered in Scotland, has its main centre of interest in Scotland and does not fall
within one of the excepted categories. Consequently, the Administration is governed by
the Insolvency Act 1986 and not any other European Union Member State’s insolvency

law. .
Relevant court

We were éppointed by the Court of Session (“the Court”) following an application to the
Court for the appointment of the Joint Administrators by the Bank of Scotland Plc (“the

Bank™).
Incorporation
. 8F 2046 Limited was incorporated on 9 June 2005.
Extension to initial period of appointment
The Administration has been extended, with the consent of the secured creditor, l;y six

months to 22 June 2013. If required, we will seek a Farther extension of the
Administration for a period of up to 12 months to 22 June 2014 from the Court.

Registered office and trading address .

SF 2046 Limited’s former registered office was situated at:

24 Great King Street
Edinburgh
EH3 6QN

As part of the Administration process, the registered office of SF 2046 Limited has been
changed to:

c/o KPMGLLP

191 West George Street
Glasgow '

G2 2L]

See Notice: About this report. All rights reserved. ; 8




SF 2046 Limited (in administration)

Joint Administrators® progress report to creditors pursuant to Rule 2.380of
the Insolvency (Scotland) Rules 1986
KPMGLLP

29 January 2013

SF-2046 Limited tradéd from leased premises at

51 Hilt Street
Belfast
County Antrim
BT1 2LB

Company number
The company number is SC286013. r
Directors

The directors at the date of our appointment were:

Richard Henry Sproule . Appointed 10 March 2006
 Eric Henry Sproule - : Appointed 10 March 2006
Share capital

The authorised issued and called up share capital of the Company is set out in Figure 1,
below.

Sharehold -
arenolder - Class of Share Number Value (£)

Herd Estates Limited B Ordinary £1 2 2

Source: Companies House

See Notice: About this report. All rights reserved,




seuedwoy) yspaoas

FauRdaol) IN

saurdwor) ysytuy

‘paatasal sy [y Lodal SUJ INOQY 1AONON 928

£roz Lonuvp 67
d7TT OWdA

aanpnagg dnoax - n.N xipuaddy




3

“paatasar Y3y [y "wodal sy Inoqy :20n0N 99§

“Bun Kumoas s jueq 24 ut papnjout st pue sawedwod dnoip 9y Pim S1015011P UOWIIOD SBY NG PajIlr] SjeIsg PISH JO AIBIPISqNS € 10U ST pajui] (CgZ ON) U0dIRS

TeLL] YO PuR OWWIN OF
IeLL] YO pueE owwiN Og
Te1l] YO pue owwiN Of
111 VD pue owwiN Dg
Teln] VO pur OwwIIN OF
Te1L] VO PUE OWWIN OF
TRl YO PUE OWWIN DF
Ien] VO pue owwiN De
Teu VO pue ownN Og
JRL] YO PUB OWWIN DF
IBLL] YD PUB OWUNN DY
Jel] VO pue owniN Od
Ieu] YO pue owwiN Og
TRl VO PUR OWWIN DF
TR VO Pue owiN DF
TRl YO pue OWWIN O
TeLL] YO pue OWWIN DF
TeLL] VO PUE OWWIN Db

sonutoddy

£707 fvnuvy 67
dTT OWdY

"110T 19qUIAON 6T U0 PAIWIT 9p0T S JO s1a8euey wusyul se pajutodde Ajsnoraaid atem Jeu o pue owwin D

1132a et

1193 ¢

[13:=qgs
1T AON 82
11 AON 8T
T1ACN BT
11 AON 8T
TT AON 8T
11 AON 8T
11 AON 8T
11 AON 82
11 ACN 8T
1T AON 8T

11 AON 8T

[T AON BT
[T ACN 8T
1T AON 82
11 AON 8T

juwaunudde Jo aeq

uonENSINpyY
uoneNSIuIupY
uonensInUpyY
UOlENSIUTIIPY
UONENSTURLPY
UOTJENSIUTNLPY
UonEnNSIUIIpY
diys1sA19991 SAENSIUNLPY
diysraaraoar sanERSIUIUPY
d1YSIaATIaI3L SATIRIISTUTLIPY
diys19A19921 SAIENSIUNUPY
diysIoAI19921 ANEBNSTUNUPY
diys19A19991 2ANENSTUTWIPY
d1y$19A13031 2ANENSIUIUIPY
dISIBATIA03T ATIRIISTUTIPY
dIYSI2ATA0A) BALENSIUTIPY
diys1oare0a1 sanENSTUTIPY
duJSISATE031 GANENSIUNUDY

wISfuBYw £>UIA[oSU]

ﬂauﬁaz_omamwo Arewung - qz xipuaddy

£109870S
LOTETOIN
TrPOPOTN
LEO9TIVO
LETSOEED

0LETHOIN

L9L9S0IN
$5€66500

0TLSTTED

£SSCLIED
£51862L0
[425 7434
6TS6LTE0
818811E0

LSSTRIEO.

8LLOPOEIN
LTI6EVOIN

- 6LLOPOTIN

ou m.uﬁ

pue[I03g
pUE[aI] WSYHON
pUB[aI] WSYHON
puedug
puedug
PURIRI] WISYLON
puEB[3I] UISYUON
puefdug
puedug
puejdug
pue[Sug
_ puejSuyg
pue[dug
puerdug
puejdug
PUB[] WIAYMON
PUEB[AI] WIA[UON
pue[aI] WayuoN
paaaisiday

153J0N

PN 9F0T S

payuI Sraquirg

PAITWIT $AMeIST PIOH

payuIiy 121sayajo)) Lenbysy
payurT seruadold Jrenog
P (GEZ ON) uosieg
PSYIIIT [BIUSWUUONIAUF] PIOH
paiIy asueky A3(uvig
Py 98pupIoN

PSIWIT wWepesuny

P JT[oYsal,]

PN peAUSHI[T

PN PIIMISAOLD

PRI SIUSUNSIAY] PISLYDIIY
panun senradaig Aenbysy
pajmnr santedory reSaurp
PAINUIT S31LISH [BLISNPUY UDLIE A
panwr] ssamadorg uaie

aureu Luedumon)




SF 2046 Limited (in administration)
Joint Admzmsrramrs progress report to creditors pursuant to Rule 2.38 of
the Insolvency (Scotland) Rules 1986

Appendix 3

Administrators’ receipts and payments accounts
for the period 23 June 2012 to 22 December 2012

See Notice: About this Report. All rights reserved

KPMGLLP
29 January 2013




SF 2046 Limited
-(In Administration)
Administrators' Trading Account

Statement From 23/06/2012 From 23/12/2011
of Affairs ' . To 22/12/2012 To 22/12/2012
POST-APPOINTMENT SALES . .
Rental income NIL : 13,503.25
NIL 13,503.25
QTHER DIRECT COSTS . )
Sundry ‘ NIL 420.80
NIL (420.80) -
TRADING EXPENSES
Lisney's management fee NIL 1,449.62
. : NIL . (1,449.62)
TRADING SURPLUS/(DEFICIT) NIL ' l 11,632.83

Page1of2 ) IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10 22 January 2013 16:22




SF 2046 Limited
(In Administration)

Administrators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement - From 23/06/2012 From 23/12/2011
of Affairs To 22/12/2012 To 22/12/2012
FIXED CHARGE ASSETS
Core portfolio NIL 2,300,000.00
NIL 2,300,000.00
FIXED CHARGE COSTS
Legal fees . NIL 14,369.90
Property agents fees NIL 18,693.50
A NIL (33,063.40)
FIXED CHARGE CREDITORS
Fixed charge creditor 2,100,000.00 2,100,000.00
' (2,100,000.00) (2,100,000.00)
ASSET REALISATIONS _
Cash at bank 33.53 68,766.71
33.53 68,766.71
OTHER REALISATIONS
Bank interest, gross 3,164.57 5,455.06
Trading Surplus/(Deficit) NIL 11,632.83
3,164.57 17,087.89
COST OF REALISATIONS ,
Registers of Scotland NIL 30.00
Legal fees ~ NIL 10,000.00
Statutory advertising 76.50 76.50
Bank charges 45.00 45.00
. : - {121.50) - (10,151.50)
(2,096,923.40) 242,639.70
REPRESENTED BY
Floating charge current 231,027.45
. Fleoating ch. VAT control 11,612.25 -
242,639.70
Gerard Anthony Friar
Administrator
IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10 22 January 2013 16:22

Page 2 o0f 2




SF 2046 Limited (in administration)

Joint Administrators’ pragress report to creditors pursuant fo Rule 238 of
. the Insolvency (Scotland) Rules 1986

KPMG LLP

29 January 2013

Appendix 4 -

Joint Administrators’ time costs for the period 23 December 2011 to 22
December 2012 '

See Notice: About this Report. All rights reserved 2




*s2104 N0 2840y3 Jo Saaz) rasuad 3yl uy paraatfai 51 ing Jurwnsisso oyl
01 £319221p PaZiDyd JoU 51 SUCHIUNS UONDLSTUIPD 1DAURI UL pakbydwa ffors fo 1500 ay [ "yuads aw fo sisyoup ay vy papn)out 1o pup

juswuBicco ayt of Ky2241p unt pa8aoyd aavy oIS (PLHYI2I235 PUD £11SDI wEwEu:_ uauruBisse spy1 w0 paytom aamy oym ffous Yy

05 1ZE'SY 0Z'€ET 05°€ 0r'sy 08'79 05°8T powad ut jeio],
£9°0KT 00°106'T 06'L 06t SUOTIEoU0FY
L6TIT 05189 0Te or'o 08'e Buuan|sed [e13US0

Sapamsen
00'e9! 1194 74 051 0g0 0zl uonampal A
00°sLT 05°L6T oLl oLt dls pue s9ad
SIAJBUL 2AENSTUILPY
E1°60% 00011 oo'ee 081 %L oL'6 00'¥ suodar Homwg
() 00'ssI'E 08'L o8'L . SI01]pal2 painsag
00011 goott 00'1 00'1 2suapuodsaniod [e1U30)
AP
00057 0005 0T'0 07’0 Lv A waunuiodde 3504
ey,
0L'69T 00'08L'T 09'9 o9e 00°Z 00’1 uolsspugns pue Jungerp uued @
00°SLT 05°2€¢ 06'T | 06'1 suonelnsaau Swipreda aouapuodsarion
00°GLT 05262 oLt oLl $1019811p Yi1m 2ouspuodsauio])
OO'SLY 0F'Ll - (1] or'o . SITRJJE JO 1USWAEIG
' 52032311
008t 00°vZ0'E - 008 oo's - S9[ES
00°STY 0s'Lrt'l oLe , oLe £1500 FuuIpEn pUe saseyAIng
90'0Z2 05°09L1 00’8 0E9 ot - A3a1ens pue Eozuu_.o.a woad pue yseD
wn.ﬂﬁ 1,
0005t 0009y 001 a0l 513558 1910
00°'SLT 00°0L or'0 oro anmansul 19402 uadg
jaR4ad 00 TTH'ZL- 0v'6T 09z 0g'sl 05’1 KLuadoid proysatg
' ' ]35S JO BONESTEIY
oo'sTy 00°501'1 09z . 09T . sluswnoop A321ENg
65°60F Q0°'1E0'E oF'L o9 00T SI9pjOY aImjuaqap o1 snoday
FOE0E 0065’ 9y 0g'1 0E'E : SMILADI P 1SITHIIED
TE6ET (1198 U7 A LA 0Z'6 OE'E sIPIELLIo) paBjRs pue juunneddy
Si-0F $8T1-SL1 0St - 0vT $95 - 09¥ .
@) ' apei8 £q 1weds ewp paEpToSUO)
3381 Aoy
aBeroay (3)1s03 1], SmMOY [EI0], joddng  IojEnsEpUpy  Jadedel  303331( pRUMRg

Yaaysylom 1meTdwod §00S

Z10Z Pqmasag] 77 0 1107 ._ua_EuuuQ £z woij popad 31 J0) sAE(I00 PUR £33] SIOITHSIOIUPY U0

(, Laedwoe) .z:L (TOBEnSIIWPE ul) pAPRUI] 90T AS




SF 2046 Limited (in administration)

Joint Administrators’ progress report to creditors pursuant 10 Rule 2.38 of
the Insolvency (Scotland) Rules 1986

KPMGLLP

29 January 2013

Appendix 5

Joint Administrators’ original proposals

Ses Notice: About this Report. All rights reserved 3




SF 2046 Limited (in administration)

Joint Administrators® progress report to creditors pursuant (o Rule 2.38 of
the Insolvency (Scotland) Rules 1986

KPMGLLP

29 January 2013

Joint Administrators’ proposals

This document in its entirety constitutes the Joint Administrators’ proposals in
accordance with Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986.

The key points have been summarised below.

The Joint Administrators propose the following:-

to continue to do all such things reasonably expedient and generally exercise all their
powers as Joint Administrators as they, in their discretion, consider desirable in
order to maximise realisations from the assets of the Company;

to seek an extension of the Administration period if deemed necessary by the Joint
Administrators; ' .

to raise or defend any legal actions while it remains economical to do so;
to continue to pursue and ingather the various debts still due to the Company;

to continue to realise the remaining assets of the Company;

to investigate and submit a claim for a refund of Corporation Tax or VAT paid by
the Company; ' ' '

to appoint and instruct agents to assist in the management, valuation and realisation
of the assets; ) : : :

that in the event that no creditors’ committee is formed, the Joint Administrators®
remuneration will be based upon time costs properly incurred at KPMG LLP time
rates determined in accordance with Rule 2.39 of the Insolvency (Scotland) Rules

1986;

the Joint Administrators be authorised to draw fees on account from the assets of the
Company from time to time during the period of the Administration based on time
properly spent at KPMG LLP charge out rates that reflect the complexity of the
assignment. Also, that theJ oint Administrators be authorised to draw disbursements
from time to time to include category two disbursements;

that the costs of KPMG LLP in respect of tax, VAT and pension advice provided t0
the Joint Administrators be based upon time costs at KPMG LLP rates and shall be

paid out of the assets of the Company;

the Joint Administrators be permitted to pay any realisations to preferential and
secured creditors along with any prescribed part dividends to ordinary creditors and
then take the appropriate steps to dissclve the Company;

Sec Notice: About this Report. All rights reserved 4




SF 2046 Limited (in administration)

Joint Administrators’ progress veport to credijors pursuant to Rule 2.380of
- the Insolvency (Scotland) Rules 1986

KPMG LLP

29 January 2013

¢ to settle legal and other agents’ fees and disbursements properly incurred in assisting
the Joint Administrators, to be paid out of the assets of the Company;

e should the need arise, Joint Administrators be permitted to move the Company from
Administration to Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation, and for the appointment of Blair
Carnegie Nimmo and Gerard Anthony Friar as Joint Liquidators of the Company
without further recourse to creditors. In accordance with Paragraph 83 (7) of
Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule 2.47 of the Insolvency (Scotland)
Amendment Rules 2003, creditors may nominate a different person as the proposed
Liquidator, provided that the nomination is made after the receipt of the Proposals
and before the Proposals are approved;

e that the Joint Administrators be discharged at the end of the Administration from
liability in respect of amy action of theirs as Joint Administrators pursuant to
paragraph 98 (1) of schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 immediately following
the registration of the notice given pursuant to paragraph 83 of schedule B1 of the
Insolvency Act 1986. : '

Sec Notice: About this Report Al rghs reserved ' 5




SF 2046 Limited (in administration)

Joint Administrators’ progress report to creditors pursuant to Rule 2.38 of
the Insolvency (Scotland) Rules 1986

KPMG LLFP

29 January 2013

Appéndix 6

Revised proposal resolution

See Notice: About this Repert. All rights seserved ' 5




SF 2046 Limited (in administration)

Joini Administrators’ progress report to creditors pursuant to Rule 2.38 of
the Insolvency (Scotland) Rules 1986

KPMGLLP

29 January 2013

Revised proposal resolution
SF 2046 Limited (in administration) ("'the Company'")

Pursuant to paragraph 58 of Schedule’ B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, enclosed is a
resolution for your consideration. Please indicate below whether you are in favour or

against the resolution.
This form must be received at:-

KPMG LLP

191West George Street
Glasgow

G22L3

by 17.00 hours on 28 February 2013 in order to be counted.

Resolution 1

We are seeking a resolution for the Joint Administrators to
distribute funds to unsecured creditors where funds permit
and where the Court, following an application by the Joint
Administrators under paragraph 65(3) of Schedule B1 of In Favour D Against D
the Act, has given permission to make such a distribution.

Signed: OOV YUY U OO RUSUR OO S s
Print name: = . ceeeeemeserarsseainees

Date: tesberssssssssssasssssusEassassbLRsassessisinsatasstasaatrerresiratenratnresnrtenrnt

See Notice: About this Report  All rights reserved 7




